General Description
The MAX8500–MAX8504 PWM DC-to-DC buck converters
are optimized with integrated bypass FET (0.25Ω typ)
to provide power to the PA in N-CDMA and W-CDMA
cell phones. The devices have a low on-resistance FET
to bypass the external inductor for low dropout of only
150mV at 600mA load, regardless of inductor series
resistance. The supply voltage range is from 2.6V to

Thin QFN 4mm x 4mm
Pin Configuration
Ordering Information
19-2641; Rev 0; 10/02
For pricing, delivery, and ordering information, please contact Maxim/Dallas Direct! at
1-888-629-4642, or visit Maxim’s website at www.maxim-ic.com.
EVALUATION KIT
AVAILABLE
PART TEMP RANGE
PIN-
PACKAGE
TOP
MARK
MAX8500ETC -40°C to +85°C 12 Thin QFN AABQ
MAX8501ETC* -40°C to +85°C 12 Thin QFN —
MAX8502ETC* -40°C to +85°C 12 Thin QFN —
MAX8503ETC -40°C to +85°C 12 Thin QFN AABU
MAX8504ETC -40°C to +85°C 12 Thin QFN AABS
GND
BATT
INPUT 2.6V TO 5.5V OUTPUT 0.4V TO VBATT
SKIP
SHDN
REF
RC
8.2kΩ
CC
1000pF
LX OUT
REFIN
PGNDCOMP
10µF 4.7µF
4.7µH
DAC
PWM
LDO
1MHz
OSC
MAX8500-
MAX8503
gm
Typical Operating Circuit
*Future product—contact factory for availability.
M
A
X
8
5
0
0
–M
A
X
8
5
0
4
PWM Buck Converters with Bypass FET
for N-CDMA/W-CDMA Handsets
2 _______________________________________________________________________________________
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
(VBATT = VBATTP = 3.6V, SHDN = SKIP = BATT, VREFIN = 1.932V (MAX8500, MAX8502), VREFIN = 1.70V (MAX8501, MAX8503), CREF
= 0.22µF, TA = -40°C to +85°C, unless otherwise noted. Typical values are at TA = +25°C.) (Note 2)
Stresses beyond those listed under “Absolute Maximum Ratings” may cause permanent damage to the device. These are stress ratings only, and functional
operation of the device at these or any other conditions beyond those indicated in the operational sections of the specifications is not implied. Exposure to
absolute maximum rating conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.